

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

Dick Anthony Heller, et al.)
)
 Plaintiffs,)
) Civil Action No. 21 cv 02376-APM
 v.)
)
 District Of Columbia, et al.)
)
 Defendants.)
 _____)

**REPLY TO OPPOSITION TO APPLICATION
FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

DICK ANTHONY HELLER

ANDREW HANSON

ELBY GODWIN

Matthew J. Bergstrom (D.C. Bar. No. 989706)*
George L. Lyon, Jr. (D.C. Bar No. 388678)
Arsenal Attorneys
4000 Legato Rd, Suite 1100
Fairfax, VA 22033

1929 Biltmore Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
202-669-0442, fax 202-483-9267
Attorney for Plaintiffs
gll@arsenalattorneys.com

*Admission to D.C. District Court pending
November 18, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Introduction	1
II.	Plaintiffs are likely to prevail on the merits of their claims	2
	a. DC Code § 7-2504.01 does not allow Mr. Heller to manufacture a firearm, in violation of the Second Amendment	2
	b. The Second Amendment protects Mr. Heller’s right to make a Glock type firearm	6
	c. DC’s manufacturing ban fails any degree of heightened scrutiny	9
	d. DC’s ban on legally manufactured polymer receiver guns is unconstitutional	11
	e. DC cannot arbitrarily restrict the firearms its citizens choose for self-protection	15
	f. Contrary to DC’s suggestion, we are not claiming a right to build a gun without a serial number	19
	g. DC’s unfinished receiver provision (DC Code § 7-2501.01(17B)(A) is still vague ...	20
III.	Plaintiffs have shown irreparable injury	22
IV.	The balance of equities and the public interest favor grant of the injunction	23
V.	Conclusion	24

Exhibit 1, Photographs of a Glock handgun

Exhibit 2, Statutes of States with Ghost Gun Laws

Exhibit 3, Declaration of Mark g. Briley

Exhibit 4, Declaration of Marina Galli

Exhibit 5, *Palmer v. District of Columbia*, Case No. 1:09-cv-01482 FJS, Doc. 66 (Sept. 19, 2014)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Slater,
528 U.S. 216 (2000) 24

Broadrick v. Oklahoma,
413 U.S. 601 (1973) 6

BST Holdings, L.L.C. v. OSHA,
Case No. 21-60845, slip op. (5th Cir. Nov. 12, 2021) 22

Caetano v. Massachusetts,
577 U.S. ___, 136 S.Ct. 1027 (2016) 8

Chafin v. Chafin,
568 U.S. 165 (2013) 24

Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England,
454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 22

City of Clarksville v. FERC, 888 F.3d 477 (D.C. Cir. 2018) 2

CityFed Fin. Corp. v. Office of Thrift Supervision,
58 F.3d 738 (D.C. Cir. 1995) 22

District of Columbia v. Berretta U.S.A. Corp.
872 A.2d 633 (2005) 4

**District of Columbia v. Heller*,
554 U.S. 570 (2008) 4, 6, 7, 9, 11, 15, 16, 18

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976) 22

**Ezell v. Chicago*,
651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011) 5

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009) 4

Gordon v. Holder,
721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 23

***Denotes principal cases relied upon**

Heller v. District of Columbia,
670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 5, 16

Heller v. District of Columbia,
801 F.3d 264 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 9, 10, 18

K.A. ex rel. Ayers v. Pocono Mountain Sch. Dist.,
710 F.3d 99 (3d Cir. 2013) 23

Kyllo v. United States,
533 U.S. 27 (2001) 8

Knox v. Serv. Emps Int’l Union Local 1000,
567 U.S. 298 (2012) 24

McCullen v. Coakley,
573 U.S. 464 (2014) 11

M-K Specialities Model M-14 Machinegun,
424 F.Supp.2d 862 (N.D.W.Va. 2006) 20, 21

Mills v. District of Columbia,
571 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 22

New York State Rifle and Pistol v. Cuomo,
804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015) 18

New York Times v. Sullivan,
403 U.S. 713 (1971) 22

Palmer v. District of Columbia,
Case No. 1:09-cv-01482 FJS, Doc. 66 (Sept. 19, 2014) 23

Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. V. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1,
551 U.S. 701 (2007) 24

**Parker v. District of Columbia*,
478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 9, 15, 16

Peoples Rights Organization v. City of Columbus,
152 F.2d 522 (6th Cir. 1998) 20, 21

Reno v. ACLU,
521 U.S. 844 (1997) 8

Roe v. Wade,
410 U.S. 113 (1973) 5

Springfield Armory v. City of Columbus,
29 F.3d 250 (6th Cir. 1994) 20, 21

Turner Broadcasting Systems v. FCC,
520 U.S. 180 (1997) 5

United States v. Aguilar-Espinosa,
57 F.Supp.2d 1359 (M.D. Fla. 1999) 21

United States v. Marzzarella,
614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010) 5

United States v. Salerno,
481 U.S. 739 (1987) 6

United States v. Smith,
477 F.2d 399 (8th Cir. 1973) 21

United States v. Stevens,
559 U.S. 460 (2010) 5, 6

Ward . Rock Against Racism,
491 U.S. 781 (1989) 9

Washington v. Glucksberg,
521 U.S. 745 (1997) 6

**Wrenn v. District of Columbia*,
864 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 8, 16, 18

Statutes and Rules

18 U.S.C. § 922(p) 13, 14

Cal. Penal Code § 17280 13

Conn. Gen. Stat. 29-36a 13

Conn. Gen. Stat. 29-36b 13

D.C. Code § 7-2501.01 1, 3, 7, 17, 19, 20, 21

D.C. Code § 7-2502.02(a) 10

D.C. Code § 7-2504.01(a) 1, 2, 3, 4, 7, 9, 16

D.C. Code § 7-2504.01(b) 3

D.C. Code § 7-2505.02 1

D.C. Code § 22.4514 1

Hawaii Rev. Stat. 134-10.2 13

Nevada Bill AB-286 (effective Jan. 1, 2022) 13

N.J.S. 2C:39:1(ii) 13

NY Con. Laws § 265.55 13

New York Bill S 13A 13

RCW § 9.41.010 (33) 14

RCW § 9.41.010 (35) 14

RCW § 9.41.190(1)(a) 14

RCW § 9.41.190(1)(d) 14

RCW § 9.41.325 14

R.I. Stat. § 11-47-2(8) 14

R.I. Stat. § 11-47-2(18) 14

Other authorities

Notice of Proposed Rule Making Definition of Frame or Receiver and Identification of Firearms,
 2021 R-05 ,86 Fed. Reg. 27720 (May 21, 2021) 11

<https://www.atf.gov/firearms/docs/report/2019-firearms-commerce-report/download> 9

<https://www.forbes.com/sites/denizc...-who=got-rich-off-glock-pistols/#7731cbc04e50> 12

<https://www.oag.ca.gov/firearms/certified-handguns/search> 13

Kopel, David, *The First Amendment Guide to the Second Amendment*,
81 Tenn L. Rev. 417 (2014) 5

Public Hearing on B23-0018 (October 3, 2019), available at,
https://lms.dccouncil.us/downloads/LIMS/41601/Hearing_Record/B23-0018-HearingRecord2.pdf 18
